

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN
GREEN BAY DIVISION

ERIC R. BRANT,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 1:20-cv-01049-WCG
Judge William C. Griesbach

SCHNEIDER NATIONAL INC.,
SCHNEIDER NATIONAL CARRIERS INC.,
SCHNEIDER FINANCE INC., and DOE
DEFENDANTS 1-10,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Table of Contents

I. Standard of Review..... 1

II. Plaintiff Has Stated Claims for Unpaid Wages..... 1

III. Plaintiff Plausibly Alleges A Minimum Wage Violation..... 18

IV. The Complaint Adequately States a Claim for Relief for Unjust Enrichment. 19

V. The Complaint Adequately States a Claim for Relief for the TILA Claim. 22

VI. Conclusion 26

Table of Authorities

Cases

Aetna Freight Lines, Inc. v. NLRB, 520 F.2d 928 (6th Cir. 1975)..... 5, 16

Alam v. Miller Brewing Co., 709 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 1

Alexander v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc., 765 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 5

Arunin v. Oasis Chicago, Inc., No. 14-cv-6870, 2016 WL 851989 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 4, 2016)..... 8

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 1

Baker v. Flint Eng'g & Const. Co., 137 F.3d 1436 (10th Cir. 1998) 15

Bartels v. Birmingham, 332 U.S. 126 (1947) 2

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 1

Brock v. Mr. W. Fireworks, 814 F.2d 1042 (5th Cir. 1987) 3, 10

Cleary v. Philip Morris Inc., 656 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 21

Columbia River Techs. 1, LLC v. Blackhawk Grp. LLC, No. 19-cv-385, 2020 WL 5411320 (W.D. Wis. Sept. 9, 2020) 20

Cromeens, Holloman, Sibert, Inc. v. AB Volvo, 349 F.3d 376 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 21

Cromwell v. Driftwood Elec. Contractors, 348 F. App'x 57 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 14

Crouch v. Guardian Angel Nursing, Inc., 2009 WL 3738095 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 4, 2009)..... 18

Derolf v. Risinger Bros. Transfer, Inc., 259 F. Supp. 3d 876 (C.D. Ill. 2017) 7

Doe v. Swift Transp. Co., Inc., 2017 WL 67521 (D. Ariz. Jan. 6, 2017)..... passim

Donovan v. Dial Mktg, Inc., 757 F.2d 1376 (3d Cir. 1985)..... 9

Donovan v. Sureway Cleaners, 656 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 13

Doty v. Elias, 733 F.2d 720 (10th Cir. 1984)..... 6

Enger v. Chicago Carriage Cab Corp., 812 F.3d 565 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 20

Flynn v. Sanchez Oil & Gas Corp., No. 5:19-0867, 2020 WL 1083825 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 6, 2020) 18

<i>Geinosky v. City of Chicago</i> , 675 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Gogos v. AMS Mech. Sys., Inc.</i> , 737 F.3d 1170 (7th Cir.2013)	1
<i>Goldberg v. Whitaker House Coop.</i> , 366 U.S. 28 (1961)	9
<i>Hirst v. Skywest, Inc.</i> , 910 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Horist v. Sudler & Co.</i> , 941 F.3d 274 (7th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Hughes v. Scarlett’s G.P., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4179153 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 8, 2016).....	19
<i>In re Arctic Exp. Inc.</i> , 636 F.3d 781 (6th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Ingram v. Passmore</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 1328 (N.D. Ala. 2016).....	15
<i>Iontchev v. AAA Cab Inc.</i> , No. 12-00256, 2015 WL 1345275 (D. Ariz. Mar. 18, 2015)	17
<i>Jaworski v. Master Hand Contractors, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1283534 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 2013)	15
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , No. 07-cv-449, 2007 WL 5414927 (W.D. Wis. Dec. 7, 2007)	21, 22
<i>Lindquist Ford, Inc. v. Middleton Motors, Inc.</i> , 557 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2009)	20, 21
<i>Max Trucking LLC v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Corp.</i> , 802 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 2015).....	12, 13
<i>Mednick v. Albert Enters.</i> , 508 F.2d 297 (5th Cir. 1975)	10
<i>Mervyn v. Nelson Westerberg, Inc.</i> , No. 11-C-6594, 2012 WL 6568338 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 17, 2012)	23
<i>Montana v. JTK Restors., LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-487, 2015 WL 5444945 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 14, 2015)	2
<i>Narayan v. EGL</i> , 616 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Nelson v. Signor Trucking, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3307288 (D. Neb. Aug. 19, 2010)	23
<i>Phillips v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 714 F.3d 1017(7th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Pope v. Espeseth, Inc.</i> , 228 F. Supp. 3d 884 (W.D. Wis. 2017)	2
<i>Real v. Driscoll Strawberry Assocs., Inc.</i> , 603 F.2d 748 (9th Cir. 1979)	2, 10
<i>Roumann Consulting Inc. v. Symbiont Constr., Inc.</i> , No. 18-C-1551, 2019 WL 3501527 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 1, 2019)	20

<i>Ruiz v. Affinity Logistics Corp.</i> , 754 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947)	4, 13, 15
<i>Santana v. Cook Cty. Bd. of Review</i> , 679 F.3d 614 (7th Cir.2012)	1
<i>Sec. of Labor v. Lauritzen</i> , 835 F.2d 1529 (7th Cir. 1987).....	2, 4, 8, 14
<i>Smith v. RecordQuest, LLC</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 838 (E.D. Wis. 2019).....	19, 21
<i>Stafford Trucking, Inc. v. Wis. Dep't of Indus., Labor & Hum. Rels.</i> , 102 Wis. 2d 256, 306 N.W.2d 79 (Wis. Ct. App. 1981).....	2
<i>Thomas v. Carrington's Caring Angels, LLC</i> , No. 8:17-1586, 2018 WL 467470, (M.D. Fla. Jan. 18, 2018).....	18
<i>Time Auto Transp. v. NLRB</i> , 377 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>United States v. Rosenwasser</i> , 323 U.S. 360 (1945).....	2
<i>United States v. Silk</i> , 331 U.S. 704 (1947).....	2
<i>Usery v. Pilgrim Equip. Co., Inc.</i> , 527 F.2d 1308 (5th Cir. 1976).....	2, 8
<i>VanPortfliet v. Carpet Direct Corp.</i> , No. 16-00616, 2017 WL 1023380 (D. Colo. Mar. 15, 2017).....	18
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 203(g)	2
Regulations	
49 C.F.R. § 376.12	passim
